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•DIOCESAN MOTTO:
“Not by might nor by power but by My spirit, saith  the Lord.”

Remember to say a t midday this

PRAYER FOR MISSIONS
Blessed Saviour, who at this hour didst hang upon the cross, 

stretching forth Thy loving arms, g rant th a t all mankind may look 
unto Thee and be saved; through Thy mercies and m erits, who livest 
and reignest w ith the F ather and the Holy Ghost ever one God, world 
without end. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY:
Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of They Beloved Son, th a t we may pray fervently, 
labour diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to all nations 
as their Saviour and their King: through the Same Jesus Christ, our 
Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING:
O Lord, our heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

laborers into Thy harvest, and to gran t them  Thy special grace for 
every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us 
into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women 
everywhere to give gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept, from 
grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and 
joyful service; and bless it to the coming of Thy Kingdom, through 
Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.
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LIST OF PLEDGES
For the Year Ending December 31, 1925 

With the Quota for Each District

At the Officers’ Meeting of the W oman’s Auxiliary of Central New 
York, held in St. Philip’s Church, Syracuse, January  23, 1925, the 
following pledges were made to January  1, 1926, for which the Parish  
Branches m ust be responsible:

Pledges Amount Time Due
Nation Wide Cam paign...................... $1,734.45 April & December
Onondaga Reservation (y2 Q uota).. 400.00 February & July
Expense F und ........................................ 500-00 February & September
Emma L. Knickerbocker Memorial 

(Arden, N. C .).................................. 50.00 September
W est Endicott (Q uo ta)....................... 50.00 March
Chenango County M issionary........... 50.00 April
St. Philip’s, Syracuse, N. Y. (Quota) 500.00 March
Diocesan Clearing H ouse................... 22.00 April
Kuling School (C hina)........................ 100 00 May
Deaf Mute M issionary......................... 100.00 February
Foreign Missionary Insurance.......... 25.00 October
Executive Committee, W. A .............. 10.00 July
Bishop Colmore, Ponce, Porto Rico 

(Quota) .............................................. 200.00 May
To be left in the T reasury until 

May m eeting .................................... 200.00 October

$3,941.45

Districts 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total

N a t io n  W id e  C a m p a i g n . . $ . . . . $392.70 $303.00 $ 802.00 $236.75 $1,734.45
O n o n d a g a  R e s e r v a t io n . . . 90.00 90.00 90.00 90.00 40.00 400.00
E x p e n s e  F u n d ...........................
E m m a  L . K n ic k e r b o c k e r

94.00 110.00 105.00 125.00 66.00 500.00

M e m o r ia l  (A r d e n , N .  C .) 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 50.00
W e s t  E n d i c o t t ........................... 10.00 10.00 30.00 50.00
C h e n a n g o  C o. M is s io n a r y 10.00 10.00 30.00 50.00
S t .  P h i l ip ’s , S y r a c u s e ......... 14*1.60 95.00 135.00 116.00 13.66 500.00
D io c e s a n  C le a r in g  H o u s e . 5.00 12.00 5.00 22.00
D e a f  M u te  M is s io n a r y ____ 20.00 2*0.66 50.00 10.00 100.00
K u l in g  S p h o o l ( C h i n a ) ____ 10 .0» 25.00 10.00 45.00 10.00 100.00
F o r e ig n  M is s io n a r y  I n s . . . 10.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
E x e c u t i v e  C o m ., W . A ___
B is h o p  C o lm o r e , P o n c e ,’

5.00 5.00 10.00

P .  R ..............................................
T o  b e  l e f t  in  t h e  T r e a s u r y

55.00 80.00 65.00 200.00

u n t i l  M a y  m e e t i n g ........... 72.00 128.00 200.00

T o t a ls  .................................. $400.00 $782.70 $850.00 $1,518.00 $390.75 $3,941.45

The Bishop Huntington Scholarship of $50.00 and the Jane Dows 
W estcott Scholarship of $40.00 given by the Fourth D istrict (being 
Designated Contributions), added to the am ount pledged by th a t dis­
trict, brings the total am ount given by the Fourth D istrict up to 
$1,608.00. GERTRUDE LOTT CLIFT,

Diocesan Treasurer.
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DIOCESAN OFFICERS
1925

President
MRS. H. S. THAYER 

740 W. F irs t St., Elm ira

Vice President
MRS. E. S. GOOD ALE 

263 Clinton St., W atertown

Secretary
MISS CLARA M. SHIPP Y 

1132 Court St., Utica

Treasurer

MRS. GEORGE L. CLIFT 
136 Durston Aye., Syracuse

Supply Secretary
MRS. H. S. THAYER 

740 W. F irs t St., Elmira

Educational Secretary
MRS. G. G. WILLIAMS 

Cass ville, N. Y.
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DISTRICT OFFICERS
1925

FIRST DISTRICT

P residen t........................ Mrs. M. A. Babcock, 225 Mullin St., W atertown
1st Vice P residen t................ Mrs. V. P. Grabau, 423 State St. W atertow n
2nd Vice P re s id e n t.. .Miss Frances Lansing, 229 Stone St., W atertown
S ec re ta ry .. . . ...... ............................... Mrs. L. S. Lansing, Sacketts H arbor
T reasu re r...................... Mrs. Charles Learned, 241 Mullin St., W atertown
Educational S ecre tary . . . .  Mrs. F. D. Gould, 678 Cooper St., W atertown
U. T. O. T reasu re r............ Mrs. F. H. Root, 643 Academy St., W atertown
District L ib rarian .............. ..........................M rs. F rank Scofield, Lowville

SECOND DISTRICT

P residen t.......... . . . . ..............Mrs C. H. Davidson, 12 Melrose Ave., U tica ^
1st Vice P re s id e n t...  .Mrs. Hugh W hite, 76 Oxford Rd., New H artford
2nd Vice P re s id e n t. ............Mrs. C. R. DuNoyer, 1 Johnston Park, Utica
S ecretary .................... Mrs. Charles W. H arper, K anatenah Apts., Utica
T reasu re r.............................. Mrs. W. E. Dennis, 906 Burrstone Rd., Utica
Educational Sec. and U. T. O. T i'eas. . . .  Mrs. G. G. Williams, Cassville 
Supply S ecretary ...................... Miss C. M. Shippy, 1132 Court St., Utica

THIRD DISTRICT
P resid en t.......................... Mrs. F. B. Nelson, 58 Penn. Ave., Binghamton
Vice P residen t............................ Mrs. John Rankin, 108 Main St., Owego
Recording S ecretary ................................ Mrs. H enry E. Kingman, Owego
Corresponding S ec. . . .  Mrs. H. W. Dickinson, Terrace Hill, Bainbridge
T reasu re r.............................. Miss Sarah Higley, 8 Cortland St., Norwich
Educational Sec.......................................Mrs. Henry M anwarren, W indsor
U. T. O. C u s to d ia n . .. . ................ Mrs. J. P. McQuire, South New Berlin

FOURTH DISTRICT
P residen t...................... Mrs. Frederick Hixson, 221 Jasper St., Syracuse i t
1st Vice P resident.M rs. H arry  E. Clark, 1756 W. Genesee St., Syracuse
2nd Vice P residen t...................................... Mrs. John T. Rose, Cazenovia
3rd Vice President.M rs. H enry E. Mills, 764 W. Onondaga St., Syracuse
Secretary ........ Mrs. H arrison Foreman, 329 Salt Springs Rd., Syracuse
T re a s u re r . . ........Mrs. Campfield Leonard, 709 S. Crouse Ave., Syracuse
U. T. O. T reasu rer. . .  Mrs. George L. Clift, 136 Durston Ave., Syracuse
Educational S ecretary ........................ Mrs. Louis K rum bhaar, Cazenovia
A ssistant Educational S e c . . ............ Mrs. J. Hynds Weidman, Marcellus

FIFTH DISTRICT
P residen t...................................Mrs. F. M. Whaley, 3 Chestnut St., Auburn
Vice P residen t............ Mrs. W. B. Clark, Trinity Rectory, Seneca Falls
S ecretary .............................. Mrs. F. Isenman, 19 W hite St., Seneca Falls
T reasu re r.............................................................Miss C. M. Everts, Romulus
U. T. O. T reasu re r.............................................Miss C. M. Everts, Romulus
Educational S e c . . . .  Miss Elizabeth L. Lamey, 137^ North St., Auburn
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DIOCESE OF CENTRAL NEW YORK

The Diocese is divided into five districts, as follows:
F irs t D istrict — Jefferson and Lewis Counties.
Second D istrict — Oneida and part of Madison County.
Third D istrict — Broome, Chemung, Chenango and Tioga Counties.
Fourth D istrict — Onondaga, Oswego, Cortland and part of Madison 

County.
F ifth  D istrict — Cayuga, Seneca and Tompkins Counties.
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CONDENSED MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
HELD AT ITHACA, MAY 28, 1924

The Annual Meeting of the Central New York Branch of the 
W oman’s Auxiliary to the National Council was held Tuesday, May 28, 
1924, in St. John’s Church, Ithaca, N. Y-

The day’s activities were started  w ith a celebration of the Holy 
Communion a t 9:30 a. m., the Rev. Dr. Edwin H. Coley, celebrant, as­
sisted by Archdeacon Forem an and the Rev. H. P. Horton, rector of 
the Parish.

The President, Mrs. Thayer, opened the business meeting with pray­
er.

The m inutes of the D istrict and Diocesan Officers’ Meeting held the 
previous evening were read and approved.

The T reasurer’s reports showed receipts am ounting to $7,574.28 and 
disbursements totaling $7,443.43 with a balance of $130.00.

Mrs. Thayer, as Supply Secretary, reported th a t boxes valued 
a t $6,016 had been sent out since January. Reference was made to the 
boxes sent by the Girls’ Friendly Societies and an expression of appre­
ciation was given the leaders who were thus helping to create the 
Missionary Spirit in these young people of the Church.

The Secretary pro tern read an explanation and report of the P rayer 
and Partnership  plan as presented by Miss W atson of Utica.

Mrs. Clift, reporting for the United Thank Offering, showed rem ark­
able gains in each district during the past year; gains which totaled 
$5,000.00 over the same period three years ago.

A telegram , expressing the love and good wishes of the Auxiliary, 
there assembled, was sent to Bishop Fiske.

The meeting was adjourned for luncheon and social hour, business 
being resumed at 2:00 p. m.

The Archdeacon gave a short report of progress shown in the Mis­
sion Field during the year.

Roll was called and 178 responded.
The churches of E lm ira invited the Auxiliary to hold its annual 

meeting of 1924 in the ir city. Interesting summ aries of the work done 
since January  were given by the various presidents.

After the offering, which was $95.00, was received, Dr. Sturgess of 
New York was given the rem aining tim e to tell of the changing East.

Upon motion the meeting was adjourned.
Respectfully submitted,

FLORENCE N. FOREMAN.
Secretary Pro Tern.
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PARISH BRANCHES — First District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Adams, Em m anuel........| ..................... President, Mrs. S. R. Smith

15 members Vice President, Mrs. F. 0 . Spies
Secretary, Mrs. C. H. Kenyon 
Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth Clark 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. M. J. Clarke

Antwerp, St. Paul’s ............................ President, Mrs. Rose Alton
7 members Vice President, Mrs. Ida Bates

Secretary, Mi's. M artha Nevin 
Treasurer, Mrs. Ruby Wiggins

Brownville, St. Paul’s ......................... President, Mrs. M. S. Haselton
1st Vice President, Mrs. Pearl Sprague 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. D. Phelps 
Secretary, Mi's. Edward Scott 
T reasurer, Mrs. Edward Scott

Cape Vincent, St. John’s ................ President, Mrs. G. S. Jones
25 members Vice President, Mrs. Giles Kilborn

Secretary, Mrs. J. A. Putm an 
Treasurer, Mrs. Dwight Borland

Carthage, G race................................... President, Mrs. M. A. Russell
All women of the parish Vice President, Mrs. F red Merrill

Secretary, Mrs. S. M. Strickland 
Treasurer, Miss M. Louise W entworth

Champion, St. John’s ....................... President, Mrs. Charles S. Shedd
11 members Vice President, Mrs. Maynard Ausman

Secretary, Mrs. George Ausman 
Treasurer, Mrs. A rthur Peebles

Clayton, C hrist..................................... President, Mrs. D. H. Holloway
20 members Vice President, Miss Grace Gilmer

Secretary, Mrs. R. D. Grant 
Treasurer, Mrs. R. D. Grant

Constableville, St. Paul’s .................. President, Mrs. A. H. E rnst
17 members Vice President, Mrs. E. C. Thompson

Secretary, Miss H arriet J. Evans 
Treasurer, Miss H arriet J. Evans

Copenhagen, G race.................... ..........President, Mrs. H. F. Rich
10 members Secretary, Miss S. A. Rich

Treasurer, Mrs. G. R. Scovil
Dexter, All Saints’............................... President, Mrs. L. D. Babcock

19 members Vice President, Mrs. H. W. Dorr
Secretary, Mrs. Nellie Boyasen 
Treasurer, Miss K itty Reeves

Ellisburgh, C hrist................................. President, Mrs. Alice Cronk
12 members Secretary, Mrs. Claude Remington

Treasurer, Mrs. Will H arroun
Evans Mills, St.-Andrew’s ................ President, Miss F lora Matty

15 members Vice President, Mrs. J. E. Jones
Secretary, Mrs. Bessie Simonet 
Treasurer, Mrs. Gertrude Burns

Great Bend, Trinity Chapel........ ...P re s id en t, Mrs. J. Knapp
12 members Vice President, Mrs. F. Bullis

Secretary, Mrs. J. L. Tooley . 
T reasurer, Mrs. J. M acIntyre

Greig (not o rganized)........................ Miss Gertrude Lonas
S
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PARISH BRANCHES — First District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
LaFargeville, St. Paul’s ....................President, Mrs. W illiam Dorr

20 members Secretary, Mrs. R. R. Jerom e
Treasurer, Mrs. R. R. Jerom e

Lowville, T rin ity ................................. President, Mrs. F rank  G. Scofield
47 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. T. P. M. Gaylord

2nd Vice President, Mrs. Alice Eggleton 
Recording Secretary, Mrs. H. D. Fairchild 
Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. W. J. Ralston 
Treasurer, Mrs. F rank  McGovern 
Chaplain, Mrs. Willis Ebersole 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. C. D. Moore 

Lyons Falls, St. M argaret’s Mission.President, Mrs. K. T. Fuller'
9 members Vice President, Mrs. Lawrence Beck

Secretary, Mrs. Anthony Gapp 
Treasurer, Mrs. Anthony Gapp 
Educational Sec., Mrs. E verett Pearson

Pierrepont Manor, Zion............ . President, Mrs. M. J. Huggins
15 members Vice President, Mrs: E. A. Pitkin

Secretary, Mrs. W. W. Thompson 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. W. Thompson 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. W. E. Towsley 

Port Leyden, St. M ark’s .......... •........ President, Mrs. Everett Williams
13 members Vice President, Mrs. Samuel Neff

Secretary, Mrs. Mary L. Johnston 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mary L. Johnston

Redwood, St. P eter’s .......................... President, Mrs. Valentine Hotis
27 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. W. W. Holmes

2nd Vice President, Mrs. W. Dollinger 
Secretary, Miss Grace A. Kabel 
Treasurer, Mrs. D. J. Gates

Sacket’s Harbor, C hrist.................... P re s id e n t,--------------------------
14 members Vice President, Mrs. Charles Hayden

Secretary, Mrs. John Roblin
Treasurer, Mrs. F rank Grinnell
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. W illiam Crowell

Theresa, St. Jam es’............................ President, Mrs. E. M. Barnard
11 members Vice President, Mrs. C. A. Giltz

Secretary, Mrs. M. C. Bullard 
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles Smith

W atertown, Redeem er........................ President, Mrs. F. D. Gould
50 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. Jam es Hamilton

2nd Vice President, Mrs. Andrew P. Evans 
Secretary, Mrs. Fred Mackley 
Treasurer, Mrs. John Eckhoff 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Jam es Hamilton 
Educational Secretary, Mrs. Cress S. Stearns

W atertown, St. Paul’s ........................ President, Mrs. S. D. Lansing
About 225 members 1st V. President, Mrs. Jeannette  Grant W itt

2nd V. President, Mrs. Samuel Tyldesley 
3rd V. President, Miss F. S. Lansing 
Secretary, Mrs. A. F. Lansing 
Treasurer, Mrs. M. A. Donner

Watertown, T r in i ty . . , ...................... President, Mrs. F. J. Rhines
108 members Vice President, Mrs. F. M. Carpenter

’ Secretary, Mrs. John Lam on 
Treasurer, Mrs. P. H. W illmott 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Harold Hooker 
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Second District
Place and Parish
Boonville, T rin ity ..........................

23 members

Parish Officers
. . .  President, Mrs. C. G. Cavanagh 

Vice President, Mrs. Grace Phelps 
Secretary,
Treasurer,

Camden, T rin ity .............................
41 members

. . .  President, Mrs. Fred Damon
1st Vice President, Mrs. W ard Melon 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Thomas Jackson 
Secretary, Mrs. Maude E. W est 
Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth Stenson

Clinton, St. Jam es’.............. .........
33 members

. . .  President, Mrs. Fred A. Root
Vice President, Mrs. Willis Durkee 
2nd Vice President, Miss Mae P lunkett 
Secretary, Miss Emily W. Smythe 
Treasurer, Mrs. H. W. Allen 
U. T. 0 . Treasurer, Miss Mae P lunkett

Chadwicks, St. George’s .............. ...P res id en t, Mrs. John Chadwick 
Secretary, Mrs. Howard Marks 
Treasurer, Mrs. Morris Kelly

Durhamville, St. Andrew’s .........
3 members

__ President, Mrs. F rank  Darling
Secretary, Mrs. Charles Snyder 
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles Snyder

Earlville, G race..............................
15 members

___President, Mrs. G. E. Bergon
Vice President, Mrs. J. D. Holey 
Secretary, Mrs. E. D. Avery 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. D. Avery

Hamilton, St. Thomas’.................
40 members

....P re s id en t, Mrs. Charles T. Lewis 
Vice President, Mrs. A. W. Smith 
Secretary, Mrs. F. M. Jones 
Treasurer, Mrs. R. J. Hempil 
U. T. 0 . Treasurer, Miss H oerner

New Hartford, St. Stephen’s . . . ,  
24 members

___Auxiliary Chairman, Mrs. F. F. Despard,
2619 Genesee St.

Parish Aid Chairman, Mrs. F rank  Weigel, 
New H artford

Sec., Mrs. P. S. Doolittle, 5 W oodland Rd., 
N. H.

Treas., Mrs. P. S. Doolittle, New H artford
Oneida, St. John’s ........................

25 members
. . . .  Pres., Mrs. W. E. Scanlan, 441 Broad St.

1st V. Pres., Mrs. S. R. MacEwan, 343 Main 
St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. S. K. Woods, 313 Spring St. 
Sec., Miss Clara L. Saunders, 443 Eliza­

beth St.
Treas., Mrs. Linn E. Potter, 399 W illiams St.

Paris Hill, St. Paul’s ..................
15 members

. . . .  Pres., Mrs. Homer Wicks, Sauquoit, R. F. D. 
V. Pres., Mrs. Gerrard Bethelhem, Sauquoit 
Sec., Mrs. Clarence Morgan, Sauquoit

Rome, Zion.......... ......................... ___Pres., Mrs. A. C. Clarke, 500^ Robert St.
1st V. Pres., Miss Mary W hite 
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. W. F. Fuller, 200 Turin St. 
Rec. Sec., Miss Minnie S. Tuttle, 722 N. 

W ashington St.
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PARISH BRANCHES — Second District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Rome, Zion (C ontinued)........ ........ . Cor. Sec., Mrs. Arthur Williams, 618 N. 

W ashington St.
Treas., Mrs. Alfred Day, 704 N. Jay  St.
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Edith Springer, W. 

Dominick St.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. A. C. Clarke, 500% Robert 

St.
Calvary, U tica....................................

90 members
Pres., Mrs. C. R. DuNoyer, 1 Johnson Pk.
1st V. Pres., Mrs. F. E. Howarth, 1131 How­

ard Ave.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. W. A. Somers, 1665 Mil­

ler St.
Sec., Mrs. S. H. Ellis, 1014 Dudley Ave. 
Treas., Miss Mary F. Lewis, 1110 Summit PI. 
U. T. O. Treas., Miss M. A. Ballard, 128 

Proctor Blvd.
Utica, G race........................................

138 members
.Pres., Mrs. F rench Campbell, 509 P lant St. 
1st V. Pres., Mrs. Campbell Hodges, 401 Rut­

ger St.
2nd Y. Pres., Mrs. F. H. Cookinham, 1430 

Oneida St.
3rd V. Pres., Miss Eldred, 35 P leasant St. 
Sec., Mrs. John Ross, 2108 Genesee St. 
Treas., Miss Annie Lynch, 519 P lan t St.
U. T. 0. Treas., Miss Garvin, 260 Genesee St.

Utica, Holy C ross..............................
20 members

Pres., Mrs. F rank  Gardiner, 767 Blandina St. 
V. Pres., Mrs. F. J. Roemer, 739 Rutger St. 
Sec., Mrs. Sarah Hunt, 527 Albany St. 
Treas., Mrs. Alice B. Thayer, 766 Elizabeth 

St.
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Alice B. Thayer, 766 

Elizabeth St.
Utica, All Saints’................................

10 member’s
Pres., Mrs. L. A. Alexander, 129 Seward Ave. 
V. Pres., Mrs. John Muthig, 2411 Sunset Ave. 
Sec., Mrs. F. C. Smith, 2518 Genesee St. 
Treas., Mrs. F. C. Smith, 2518 Genesee St.

Utica, St. George’s . ..........................
30 members

. Pres., Mrs. Earl Clark, 127 Genesee St., N. H. 
V. Pres., Mrs. F. S. Bowne, 505 Henry St. 
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Alfred Kirkland, 1603 Hol­

land Ave.
Sec., Mrs. C. H. Davidson, 12 Melrose Ave. 
Treas., Miss Lynne Thomas, 127 Genesee 

St.,. N. H.
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Helen Bowne, 505 

Henry St.
Utica, St. Luke’s . .................... ..........

10 members
.Pres., Miss C. M. Shippy, 1132 Court St. 
Sec., Mrs. E. S. Tabor, 927 Mathews Ave. 
Treas., Mrs. E. S. Tabor, 927 Mathews Ave.

Utica, T rin ity ......................................
35 members

, Pres., Mrs. E. E. Prichard, 442 Cooper St. 
Vice Pres., Mrs. G. Jones, 1522 Genesee St. 
Sec., Mrs. V. D. W alters, 1200 Court St.
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Second District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Utica, T rinity (C ontinued).............. Treas., Mrs. Morris, 442 Cooper St.

Chairman of Auxiliary, Mrs. F. H. Wienke, 
108 Clinton PI.

W aterville, G race................................ President, Miss J. Frances Hall
40 members Vice President, Mrs. J. K. P arker

Secretary, Miss Kate Terry 
Treasurer, Mrs. F. Jennings 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Rosalie O. Mayer

W hitesboro, St. John’s .................... .Pres., Mrs. John Gable, Upper Main St.
32 members V. Pres., Mrs. H arry  Nelson, 80 Clinton St.

Sec., Mrs. J. C. Stephenson, 25 Foster St. 
Treas., Mrs. George Eberley, 7 Pine St. 
Educ. Sec., Mrs. George Barton, Clinton St.

PARISH BRANCHES — Third District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Afton, St. Ann’s ................................... President, Mrs. W. Y. McHugh

15 members Vice President, Mrs. Leo Swart
Secretary, Mrs. L. D. Jones 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. A. Hinman

Bainbridge, St. P eter’s ........................ President, Mrs. T. J. Collar
32 members Vice President, Mrs. A. A. Dunham

Secretary, Mrs. D. H. Copley 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. B. Humphrey 
U. T. O. Custodian, Mrs. H. W. Dickinson

Binghamton, C hrist................... ......... Pres., Mrs. F. H. W estcott, 174 Court St.
50 members Sec., Mrs. A. L. Sturdevant, 8 Mill St.

Treas., Mrs. A. H. Surdam, 10 Rutherford 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. F. J. Ball, 14 John­

son Ave.
Binghamton, Good S hepherd............ Pres., Mrs. A. J. W est, 42 Penn Aye.

50 members V. Pres., Miss Laura Southwick, Y. W. C. A.
Sec., Mrs. Ray Aldrich, 2 McNamara Aye. 
Treas., Mrs. H arry  B. Hinds, 32 Conklin Ave. 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Richard Cosgrave, 15 

Genesee
Binghamton, Trinity M em orial........ Pres., Mrs. H. H. Cornick, 520 S tate St.

46 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Charles Schultz, 11 Hay­
den St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. W. F. Heft, 4 Mozart St. 
Sec., Mrs. J. Q. Babcock, 218 F ront St. 
Treas., Mrs. C. L. Preston, 198 Conklin Ave.

Candor, St. M ark’s ...............................President, Mrs. Eva Pompelly
12 members Secretary, Mrs. F. E. Hubbard

Treasurer, Mrs. J. H. Jennings, Sr.
Chenango Forks, St. John’s ..............President, Mrs. Nelson King

7 members Vice President, Mrs. H. K. Miller
Secretary, Mrs. H. M. Prentice 
Treasurer, Mrs. M artha Elliot 
U. T. O. Custodian, Mrs. John Thomas12
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PARISH BRANCHES — Third District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Elmira, E m m a n u e l . . . . . . . . .............. Pres., Mrs. Sarah McKensie, 133 College

20 members Sec., Mrs. John Bevan, 600 Colurea St.
Treas., Mrs. John Bevan, 600 Colurea St.

Elmira, G race............. >.........................Pres., Mrs. H. S. Tbayer, 740 W. F irs t St.
45 members Sec., Mrs. Theo. B. Kolb, 608 P ark  PI.

Treas., Mrs. Lester Jenks, 358 W. W ater 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. S. S. Todd, 510 W. 

Clinton St.
Elmira, T rin ity .................................... Pres., Mrs. M. S. Cisco, 710 W. Gray St.

104 members Sec., Mrs. Ray B. Delo, 115 W. Chemung
Treas., Mrs. Claude Snyder, 357% Elm 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. T. H. M arkthaler, 21 

Clinton
Pres., Mrs. W. W. W atson, Jefferson Ave. 
Sec., Mrs. Beardsley, 112 Madison Ave. 
Treas., Mrs. Beardsley, 112 Madison Ave.
President, Mrs. H. A. Gross 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Abbie Cunningham 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Emma Gross 
Secretary, Mrs. George Chantler 
Treasurer, Mrs. F rank  Nosser
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Minnie Stagaman
President, Mrs. Florence Fleming 
Vice President, Mrs. W. W. Nash 
Secretary, Mrs. B. L. Fleming 
Treasurer, Mrs. Leverne Smith
President, Mrs. R. Charles H arpur 
Vice President, Mrs. Orlo Reed 
Secretary, Mrs. Lawrence P ra tt 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. N. P ra tt
Pres., Mrs. C. J. Quick, 140 Main St.
V. Pres., Mrs. C. B. W alker, 61 Allen St. 
Sec., Mrs. C. L. Everett, 396 Main St. 
Treas., Mrs. E. A. Jones, 136 Main St.
President, Mrs. F rank Prentice 
Vice President, Mrs. Robert Emerson 
Secretary,. Mrs. Edward Lamb 
Treasurer, Mrs. W illiam Hayden
President, Miss Julia Ames 
Vice President, Mrs. W. M. Backus 
Secretary, Mrs. Sarah T. Sprague 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fred B. Moak
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Eugene Talbot
Pres., Mrs. H. H. Higley, 99 N. Broad St.
V. Pres., Mrs. Charles Denslow
Sec., Miss Sarah A. Higley, 8 Cortland St. 
Treas., Miss Sarah A. Higley, 8 Cortland St.
Pres., Miss Anne Marvin, 388 F ront St.
Sec., Mrs. E. G. Taylor, 377 F ront St.
Treas., Mrs. W. G. Ellis, 212 F ront St.

Endicott, St Paul’s ........
12 members

Greene, Zion....................
35 members

Guilford, C h ris t..............
22 members

Harpursville, St. Luke’s 
19 members

Johnson City, All Saints’ 
48 members

McDonough, C a lv ary ...
23 members

New Berlin, St. Andrew’s 
40 members

Norwich, E m m anuel...
30 members

Owego, St. Paul’s ..........
60 members
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PARISH BRANCHES — Third District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Oxford, St. Paul’s ..........

20 members

Sherburne, C h rist..........
20 members

President, Mrs. C. D. Sharpe
Vice President, Mrs. B ert Manwaring
Treasurer, Mrs. George Chapman
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. L. D. Sherwood
President, Mrs. D. B. Payne
Secretary, Mrs. Myron M. McIntyre
Treasurer, Miss Carrie E. Kershaw
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Adelaide H arrington

Smithville Flats, Bishop
H untington M emorial........ ............President, Mrs. Elm er Payne

13 members Vice President, Mrs. W alter H arrison
Secretary, Mrs. George Hollenback 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fairchild 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. George Mosher

Smyrna ...................................................President, Miss Alice Taylor
10 members Secretary, Mrs. W. D. Chapman

South New Berlin, St. Mathew’s ___President, Mrs. H annah May, Holmesville
20 members Vice President, Mrs. E thel Chrisman

Secretary, Mrs. S tarr W arner 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fannie Dexter 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Alice Dixson

Spencer, St. John’s .............................. President, Mrs. A. W. Lawton
Van Etten, St. Thomas’.................... President, Mrs. W illiam Moreland

Secretary, Mrs. Mary E. Snook
Waverly, G race.................................... President, Mrs. Jessie Russel

28 members Secretary, Mrs. Mary E. Snook
Winsor, Zion...........................................President, Mrs. Henry Man w arren

13 members Secretary, Mrs. L. B. Edwards, R. D. 1
Treasurer, Mrs. L. B. Edwards, R. D. 1

PARISH BRANCHES —  Fourth District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Baldwinsville, G race........................... President, Mrs. C. S. Champlin

40 members Vice President, Mrs. F. A. Strail
Secretary, Mrs. M. E. Donovan 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mary Hamil

Canastota, T rin ity ................................Pres., Mrs. E. W. Gay, N. Main St.
20 members V. Pres., Mrs. G. Kneeskern, S. Peterboro

Sec., Mrs. Clare Roberts, E. Chappie 
Treas., Mrs. Clara Roberts, E Chappie

Cazenovia, St. P ete r’s ........................ President, Mrs. J. T. Rose
16 members Secretary, Miss E. Jackson

Treasurer, Miss E. Jackson
Cleveland, St. Jam es’..........................President, Miss Christine Ruhl

Vice President, Mrs. Jam es Foster 
Secretary, Mrs. W illiam E. Doud 
Treasurer, Mrs. W illiam Caswell
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Cortland, G race.................................... P re s id e n t,--------------------------

41 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. W. A. Braithwait, 25 Clay­
ton

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Grace Bull, 35 Jam es St. 
3rd Y. Pres., Mrs. W illiam Derry, 4 Steven­

son St.
Secretary, -------------------------
Treas., Mrs. R. P. Smith, 59 Tomkins St.

East Onondaga, St. Andrew’s .......... Pres., Mrs. Joseph Rehoame, 120 E. Seneca
20 members V. Pres., Mrs. J. T. Mesmer, 111 Belle Ave.

Sec., Mrs. H. Haines, 108 Slocum *
Treas., Mrs. A. Alsever, 127 Richfield Ave. 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. C. Gurr, Kimber Farm , 

Valley Drive
E ast Syracuse, Em m anuel................ Pres., Mrs. Cory Tallon, 403 E. Irving

30 members V. Pres., Mrs. A rthur Law, 309 Silver St.
Sec., Mrs. F rank  B artlett, Jam es Terrace 
Treas., Mrs. Wm. Collins, 217 Kinne St.

Fayetteville, T rin ity ........................... P re s id e n t,--------------------------
25 members Vice President, Mrs. Adah Thrall

Secretary, Mrs. Louie P arker 
Treasurer, Mrs. George Bajus

Fulton, All Saints’............................... Pres., Mrs. H enrietta Blodgett, 417 Cayoga
50 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Lottie Torney, 251 South

6th St.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Charles Hall, Fulton Ave. 
Sec., Mrs. Mary J. Hall, 356 S. 4th St. 
Treas., Mrs. Laura Hannis, 258 S. 3rd St. 
Publicity Sec., Mrs. Ellsworth Rude, 317 

Seneca St.
Homer, C alvary.....................................Pres., Mrs. A. J. Bauer, 58 Jam es St.

10 members V. Pres., Mrs. Charles Creque, 65 Jam es St.
Sec., Mrs. E rnest Pimm, 67 Jam es St. 
Treas., Mrs. W illiam Sweet, 75 Jam es St.

Jamesville, St. M ark’s ........................ President, Mrs. J. F. Barker
12 members Secretary, Mrs. G. C. Pfeiffer

Treasurer, Mrs. G. C. Pfeiffer
Jordan, C hrist....................................... President, Mrs. L. J. Rockwell

28 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. W alter W arren
2nd Vice President, Mrs. H. J. Rickard 
Secretary, Mrs. D. A. Gates 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. H. M errian

Manlius, C h rist.............. ......................President, Mrs. F. F. Gaines
33 members Vice President, Mrs. W. W. Cheney, Jr.

Secretary, Mrs. C. E. Stimson 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. D. Smith

Marathon, St. John’s ........................President, Mrs. Charles Brown
15 members Vice President, Mrs. LeRoy Wilcox

Secretary, Mrs. W. W. Brink 
Treasurer, Mrs. R. W. Jameson
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Marcellus, St. John’s . . . . . . . . . .  v. .  .President, Mrs. Mary W eidman

25 members Vice President, Mrs. F rank  H yett
Secretary, Mrs. H arrie t Case 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mary Davenport

Minetto, St. Luke’s .............................. President, Mrs. Eugene Chase
22 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. E. Saxe

2nd Vice President, Mrs. H arry  Allen 
Secretary, Mrs. J. C. Leadbetter 
Treasurer, Mrs. F red Millott

Memphis, E m m anuel......................... President, Mrs. Charles Daboll
Secretary, Mrs. John Patterson 
Treasurer, Mrs. John Patterson

Mexico, G race................. .... ..............P resident, Mrs. F. E. Badger
14 members Vice President, Mrs. M. C. Barker

Secretary, Miss Florence Babcock 
Treasurer, Miss Nellie Foote

Onondaga Res., Good Shepherd. . . .  President, Mrs. Isaac Williams 
8 members Secretary, Mrs. M artha Manross

Treasurer, Mrs: Isaac W illiams
Oswego, C hrist.....................................Pres., Mrs. Robert Beattie, 125 W. 7th St.

35 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Fred Evenden, 232 W. 5th
St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Charles S. W right, The 
Belvidere, W. 5th St.

Sec., Mrs. Wm. E. Goble, 28 W. 4th St. 
Treas., Miss K atherine Casey, 108 W. 3rd St.

Oswego, Church of the Evangelists. Pres., Mrs. Joseph W alker, 28 E. 10th St.
12 members V. Pres., Mrs. W. Vandish, 40 E. Mercer St.

Sec., Mrs. A rthur Graves, 143 E. 2nd St. 
Treas., Mrs. Isaac Smith, 159 E. 9th St.

Phoenix, St. John’s ...............................President, Mrs. Roy Kendrick
18 members Secretary, Mrs. David Donaldson

Treasurer, Mrs. David Donaldson
Pulaski, St. Jam es’.............................. President, Mrs. Jam es E. Acker

20 members Vice President, Mrs. Benjamin F. Hutchins
Secretary, Mrs. Ralph A. Downs 
Treasurer, Mrs. H arry  E. L ester 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Andrew Murray

Skaneateles, St. Jam es’...................... President, Mrs. T. E. Poole
35 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. Anna Ham

2nd Vice President, Mrs. Edna Simmons 
Secretary, Mrs. W. T. Thorne 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. H. Kellogg

Syracuse, All Saints’.............. ............Pres., Mrs. W. P. Baker, 301 W. Colvin St.
60 members V. Pres., Mrs. Lena Wilcox, 114 Cannon St.

Sec., Mrs. Jennie Tremble, 124 W. Newell 
Treas., Mrs. Jennie Tremble, 124 W. Newell 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. F. B. Hudson, 126 

Emma St.
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Syracuse, Calvary.......................... . . .P re s .,  Mrs. DeW itt Stilwell, 709 DeW itt St.

29 members V. Pres., Miss Mary Huntington, 331 DeW itt
S t.'

Sec., Mrs. Lucy Goodwin, 619 S. Beach St.
Treas., Mrs. G. A. Smith, 310 Graves St.
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. G. F. M asters, 208 

Pattison St.
Syracuse, G race.............. — ...............Pres., Mrs. Lewis Carr, 131 Lexington Ave.

60 members 1st Y. Pres., Mrs. Emily Lodder, 412 S.
Crouse

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Robert Merrill, 115 Lex­
ington

Sec., Mrs. Leon Bryant, 1013 Lancaster
Treas., Mrs. E. W. Loucks, 905 H arrison St.
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Ella Cook, 411 For­

man Ave.
Educational Sec., Mrs. Campfield Leonard, 

700 S. Crouse Ave.
Syracuse, St. Alban’s ...........................Pres., Mrs. H. W. Foreman, 329 Salt Springs

9 members Rd.
Sec., Mrs. L. Grace Dixon, 719 S. Beach St. 
Treas., Mrs. M. A. Little, 614 Fellows Ave.
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Lillian Barnes, 814 

Lancaster Ave.
Syracuse, St. Anna’s Guild............... Pres., Mrs. S. Doyle, Norwood Ave., East-

wood
Syracuse, St. M ark’s .......................... Pres., Mrs. H arry E. Clarke, 1756 W. Genesee

50 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Percy T. Fenn, 1612 W.
Genesee St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Charles D. Barrett, 325 
Liberty

Sec., Mrs. F rank  C. Power, 604 Willis Ave.
Treas., Mrs. George N. Comly, 1816 W. Gen­

esee
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. A rthur B. Meyers, 420 

Milton Ave.
Syracuse, St. Paul’s ............................ Pres., Mrs. E. B. Jones, 533 Allen St.

141 members V. Pres., Mrs. C. W. Bull, 1318 S. Salina St.
Sec., Mrs. H arry  Ayling, Jr., 825 Summer 

Ave.
Treas., Mrs. J. C. Neville, 203 W estm inster
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Celia Sperry, 105 Con­

cord PI.
Syracuse, St. Philip’s . ........................Pres., Mrs. H. T. Williams, 307 Forman Ave.

41 members V. Pres., Mrs. Ida Logan, 706 Orange St.
Sec., Mrs. A. I. Griffin, 307 Almond St.
Treas., Mrs. E. C. Atkins, 620 E. W ashington

Syracuse, Church of Saviour............ Pres., Mrs. W. F. Reed, 252 Gertrude
20 members Y. Pres., Mrs. Jane Treat, 103 Greene St.

Sec., Mrs. W. S. Tarbox, 212 Greene St.
Treas., Mrs. H. H. Bricker, 106 Fairfield
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Syracure, Church of Saviour U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Jane Cooper, The

(Continued) ....................................  H artson
Educational Sec., Mrs. F. J. Allewelt, 131 

Cambridge St.
Syracuse, T rin ity ...................................Pres., Mrs. J. A. F. Neal, 146 Beverley Rd.

54 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. H. V. Downer, 805 Stinard
Ave.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. D. H. Murray, 141 South 
Ave.

Sec., Mrs. H. B. Stoddard, 960 Bellevue 
Treas., Mrs. J. C. Dougherty, 151 South Ave. 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. H. N. Boarden, 400 W. 

Onondaga
Educational Sec., Mrs. G. I. Perry, 1653 W. 

Colvin St.
President, Mrs. W illiam Peck 
Vice President, Mrs. Charles Gay 
Secretary, Mrs. Or'lin Spore 
Treasurer, Mrs. Genevieve Burgess

W arners, St. Paul’s . . . .
22 members

PARISH BRANCHES — Fifth District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Auburn, St. John’s ..............................Pres., Mrs. F. A. W haley, 3 Chestnut St.

35 members V. Pres., Mrs. Wm. Schicht, 15 Evans St.
Sec., Mrs. E. M. Holman, 20 W illard St. 
Treas., Mrs. E. M. Holman, 20 W illard St.

Auburn, St. P eter’s .............................. Pres., Mrs. F rank  Carter, 15 Van P atten
55 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Wm. W ard, 87 E. Genesee

St.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Victor Reda, 49 F rank­

lin St.
Sec., Mrs. John Armstrong, Owasco Rd. 
Treas., Mrs. Linton Kelley, 211 Seymour St.

Aurora, St. Paul’s .................... ............Pres., Miss Lucy Jacons, Venice Center,
26 members R. F. D. Aurora

Sec., Miss Edith P. Morgan 
Treas., Miss Edith P. Morgan

Groton, St. Ambrose’s  .................. Pres., Mrs. C. McLean, Spring St.
6 members V. Pres., Mrs. McHenry, Pasolena Ave.

Sec., Miss Gertrude Hayden, P ark  St. 
Treas., Miss Gertrude Hayden, P ark  St.

Ithaca, St. John’s ............................ ..C hairm an, Mrs. C. E. Curtis, 517 E. Buffalo
60 members St.

1st V. Pres., Mrs. A. B. Ray, 208 W ait St. 
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. M urett, 1 Grove PL 
3rd V. Pres., Mrs. Davis 223 W illard W ay
4th V. Pres., Mrs. McDaniels, 130 E. Court St. 
Sec., Mrs. P. C. Ellesbree, 110 N. Quarry 
Treas., Mrs. Tompkins, Ithaca Hotel 
Director, Miss Lillian Finch, P lain St.

18
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fifth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
McLean, Zion.........................................President, Miss F lora G. Mellen

8 members
Moravia, St. M atthew’s ...................... President, Mrs. F red Hawley

9 members Vice President, Mrs. Howard Close
Secretary, Miss Lucy W ade 
Treasurer, Miss Lucy W ade

Romulus, St. Stephen’s . . . ................ President, Mrs. W allace Coryell
12 members Vice President, Miss K atherine W ilbur

Secretary, Mrs. B. E. Fields 
Treasurer, Mrs. D. W. Brown

Seneca Falls, T rin ity .......................... Pres., Mrs. W. B. Clarke, Trinity Rectory
30 members Sec., Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga

Treas., Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga
Slaterville Springs.............................. President, Mrs. R. Brinkerhoff

18 members Vice President, Mrs. John A rthur
Secretary, Mrs. S. C. Earley 
Treasurer, Miss Mary E. Hull

Trum ansburg, E piphany....................President, Mrs. J. H. Godfrey
18 members Secretary, Mrs. Grover Clark

Treasurer, Mrs. Grover Clark
W aterloo, St. Paul’s ............................ President, Mrs. George Crocker

20 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. George Folder
2nd Vice President, Mrs. John Hay 
Secretary, Mrs. Jam es E. W illiams 
Treasurer, Mrs. Jam es W illiams
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REPORT OF THE TREASURER
January 1, 1924, to January 1, 1925

1924
Jan. 1 — Cash on hand — General F und ....................... $ 56.86

Cash on hand — United Thank Offering___ 214.60
------------$ 271.46

RECEIPTS
Offering a t I th ac a .......................... ........................................$ 95.52
Received P ledges...........................................    3,513.45
Received Specials...................................................................  3,041.66
Received United Thank Offering........................................  8^812.98
In terest — General A ccount.................................................. 3.00
In terest — United Thank Offering.......... ........ . . . ____; 122.39

------------ 15,589.00

$15,860.46
DISBURSEMENTS

Paid P le d g e s ............ ...............   $3,183.45
Paid Specials ..........   3,041.66
Paid U. T. O. Missions H ouse..............................   8^000.00
Paid Synod D ues....................   5.00
Paid Dr. S turgess’ traveling expenses............................  24.00
Paid printing reports, blanks, e tc ................................  160.29
Paid P resident — Traveling, e tc ................ ; . . . . . . ; . . .  89.87
Secretary — Railroad fare and stam ps........................... 5.63
Treasurer — Railroad fare and stam ps..........................  6.75

------------ 14,516.65

Balance on h an d ............................................................................$ 1,343.81
Divided viz.:

United Thank Offering........................     .$1,149.97
General A ccount......................................................... 193.84

------------$ 1,343.81
PLEDGES

F irs t D is tr ic t. .......................................................... $ 375.00
Second D istric t....................................................................... 767.70
Third D istric t............................     578.00
Fourth D istric t.......................................................................  1,411.00
Fifth  D istric t....................     381.75

-------- — $ 3,513.45
SPECIALS

F irs t D istric t............ ....................................................... ....... $ 286.00
Second D istric t........ .............   668.36
Third D istric t..........................................................................   777.55
Fourth D istric t.......................................................................  894.90
Fifth  D istric t..................   414.85

-------- — $ 3,041.66
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SPECIALS
Bishop Tuttle M e m o r ia l . . . . , .................. $1,077.15
Hooker School.................................................    15.00
Japanese R econstruction..................................................... 411.11
Dr. Bow ker...............................................................................  25.00
The Rev. and Mrs. Andrews, Ja p an ................................  50.00
Sara P arry  F und ............................................   22.00
H ospital Bed, W uchang ...................................................... 50.00
Stryker Memorial, Yang Chow................  50.00
Valle Crucis............................................................................. 15.00
Christ School, A rden............................................................. 10.00
Onondaga R eservation......................................................... 5.00
Bishop Hulse, Priority  711..............................   25.00
Diocesan Clearing H ouse........................................   16.00
Bishop Fiske Discretionary F und ....................................  50.00
St. Paul’s Mission, North U tica ......................................... 100.00
Order of the Holy C ross..........................   50.00
Polish and Russian C hildren............................................... 25.00
Lighthouse in P a r is ............................................................... 25.00
Near E a s t.................................................................................  127.00
St. Andrew’s, Sew anee........................  125.00
Rev. J. F. P lum m er........................................................   25.00
Rev. Dennis W hittle .............................................................. 25.00
Visiting Nurse, F ort Valley, G a..................   5.00
Calvary Church, Syracuse................................................... 125.00
Trinity Church, Syracuse.....................................................  100.00
St. Philip’s Church, Syracuse............................................. 56.40
Rev. J. A. Staunton, Sagada............................................... 2.00
Mr. J. H. King, A rkansas.....................  3.00
Bishop O vers..........................................................   47.00
F. D. Huntington, Scholarship..........................................  50.00
J. D. W estcott, Scholarship........ ...................................   40.00
Archdeacon Forem an, Rural W ork...................    15.00
Holy Trinity, Ponce, P. R ....................................   275.00

— --------$ 3,041.66
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UNITED THANK OFFERING

1923
1924

1922
1923
1924

1922
1923
1924

1922
1923
1924

1922
1923
1924

First District
.................................................$2,'941.14
................................................. 2,987.54

------------ 5,928.68
Second District
...... ......................................... .$ 190.75
......................................  1,071.40
........ ........................................  1,270.32

------------ 2,532.47
Third District

................................................. $ 38.06

................................................. 1,038.92

........................................   1,104.68
------------ 2,181.66

Fourth District
................................................. $ 27.28
..............................................   2,249.43
................................................. 2,580.68

------------  4,857.39
Fifth District

.................. I ........................... $ 43.33

................................................. 594.05

...... ...............     869.76
-----------  1,507.14

$17,007.34
In terest United Thank Offering, 1923................ .............$ 20.24
In terest United Thank Offering, 1924.......................... .... 122.39

------------ 142.63

$17,149.97
Sent to National Council to be invested a t 5% or better to be

paid October 1, 1925....................................................................... 16,000.00
December, 1923................................ $8,000.00
December, 1924................................  8,000.00

Balance an hand, January  1, 1925...................................................$ 1,149.97
Interest, January  1, 1925.................................... *.............................. 121.57

$ 1,271.54
Respectfully submitted,

GERTRUDE LOTT CLIFT,
Treasurer.
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REPORT OF SUPPLY SECRETARY
For the Year Ended December 31, 1924

Value of Boxes Sent Outside of Inside of
Diocese Diocese

F irs t D istric t............................... $ 1,592.56
Second D istric t...........................  2,695.54
Third D istric t..............................  3,674.85
Fourth D i s t r i c t . . . . ............ .. 3,920.00
Fifth  D istric t............................. . 1,570.06

777.20
59.05
23.48

299.73
210.34

$13,453.01 $ 1,369.80

Total 
$ 2,369.76 

2,754.59 
3,698.33 
4,219.73 
1,780.40

$14,822.81

BOXES SENT TO MISSION SCHOOLS, HOSPITALS*
STATIONS, ETC.

January 1, 1924, to July 1, 1924
Number of 
Boxes Sent

Each Mission Name and Address of Mission Total Value
97 St. John’s Collegiate Institu te and W entworth

Agricultural School............................................. $ 5,605.23
3 St. P eter’s in the Mountains, Callaway, V a......... 39.14
2 St. Mary’s on the Mountain, Sewanee, T enn___  167.10
1 St. John’s Mission, Ketehikan, A laska.................. 20.00
9 St. Mark’s Mission, Jackson, M iss........................... 334.44
2 St. Andrew’s Mission, Lexington, K y.................... 84.00
6 St. John’s College, Greeley, Colorado...................  371.46
3 St. Raphael’s Institute, Monterey, T e n n .............  44.00

123 $ 6,665.37

BOXES SENT FOR PERSONAL USE OF MISSIONARIES
AND THEIR  FAMILIES

Boxes Value
1 Dr. C. D. Reid, Anking, C hina.......................... .... .$ 6.00
1 Miss B. C. Dobbin, Ledgerwood..............................  4.50

$ 10.50
123 Sent to Mission School H ospitals..............  6,665.37

2 Sent for personal use of missionaries and their
f a m ilie s ..........: ...................................................... 10.50

$ 6,675.87
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BOXES SENT TO MISSION SCHOOLS, HOSPITALS, 
STATIONS, ETC.

July 1, 1924, to January 1, 1925
Boxes Value

30 St. John’s Collegiate Institu te and W entworth
Agricultural School, Corbin, K y .................... $ 1,274.09

1 St. M ark’s Mission, Jackson, M ississippi.............  50.00
3 St. M atthias’ Mission, A tlanta, G eorg ia ..............  131.67
4 St. Raphael’s Mission, Monterey, T e n n . , ............  57.50
1 St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh, N. C ..................... 28.00
1 St. P eter’s in the Mountain, Callaway, V a...........  10.00
1 Cecil Mission, Standardsville, V a............  120.10
1 St. Andrew’s Mission, Lexington, K y ..... 20.00
5 Holy Cross Mission, Batesville, V a......... 505.13
9 All Saints’ Mission, Linville, N. C ..................... ...... 672.97
9 Morgan’s Hill Church School, Bluemont, V a . . . .  462.60
2 St. John’s College, Greeley, Colorado..... 121.72
1 San Juan Mission, Farmington, New M ex ico .... 197.99
8 Hoffman-St. Mary’s Industrial Institute, Mason,

Tenn..........................................................................  846.44
22 Christ Church Industrial School, Forest City,

Ark. ...................... ......................... ' . ...................... 1,310.61

98 $ 5,808.82

BOXES SENT FOR PERSONAL USE OF MISSIONARIES AND 
THEIR  FAMILIES

Boxes Value
1 Miss Mildred Capron, Anking, China.................... $ 8.00
1 Ella Lewis, Miller’s Tavern, V a................................  5.00
1 Rev. E. E. Miller, Petersburg, V a............................  201.33
1 Mrs. H attie Hudson, W ilkinson, M inn....................  70.00
1 Miss Marinne Jones', P ort au Prince, H a iti......... 5.00

• 1 Rev. M. J. Hersey, Vernal, U tah ...............................  251.36
1 Deaconess J. E. Boyd, Bluemont, V a......................  4.17
1 Anthony Flying Horse, W alpala, So. D a k o ta .. ..  35.00
1 Miss Meta L. Connell, Anking, C hina......................  5.00
1 Mrs. M artin Bloomer, Milwaukee, W is.................. 137.00
1 Miss Boyd Candill, Valle Crucis, N. C ..._ ..............  5.00
1 Miss M argaret S. Ridgely, Cape Mount, L iberia. 5.00
1 Miss Charlotte G. Massey, Bon toe, P. 1.................  5.00
1 Rev. H. DeC. Mazyck, Mayoden, N. C .................... 231.46

14 $ 968.32

98 Boxes sent to Mission Schools, Hospitals, e tc . . .$  5,808.82
14 Boxes sent for personal use of missionaries and

their fam ilies........ ...............................................  968.32

112 $ 6,777.14
Respectfully submitted,

MARY E. THAYER,
Supply Secretary.
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“THE PRAYER PARTNERSHIP”
“At the meeting of the W oman’s Auxiliary held in Portland, Oregon, 

in September, 1922, the following resolution was adopted:
“RESOLVED. T hat the plan for Prayer P artnership  used by the 

W oman’s Auxiliary in Canada he commended heartily  for use in our 
own W oman’s Auxiliary, and th a t such steps be taken by the Execu­
tive Board as will make possible its use.”

The plan which is recommended in Miss Lindley’s report we are 
carrying out in this Diocese, and the following names have been as­
signed to us:

Miss M argaret Helferty, The Church Hall, Valley City, No. Dakota.
Dr. Grafton Burke, Alaska.
Miss Virginia Bouldin, Mission School, Valle Crucis, No. Carolina.
Miss M argaret M. Kilburn, Manila, P. I.
Deaconess Muriel Thayer, Alaska.
Miss Cartwright, St. Elizabeth’s Hospital, Shanghai.
Miss Emeline Bowne, St. Jam es’ Hospital, Anking, China.
Dr. Reid, Anking, China
Miss Louise S. Hammond, Shanghai.
Miss A. M. Clark, American Church Mission, Hankow, China.
Miss Venetia Cox, American Church, Mission, Hankow.

OBJECTIVES IN WORK AND PRAYER
Woman’s Auxiliary of the Second Province 

1925
A. Objectives in Prayer.

Let us pray for
1. The deepening of our own spiritual life and th a t of the 

W oman’s Auxiliary members in this Province.
2. The realization of the Forward Program  of the Church.
3. The coming Triennial of the W oman’s Auxiliary.

(a ) . For adequate plans and preparation.
(b ) . For a large offering of life and money.
(c) . For significant results.

4. Our mission fields, especially for Porto Rico and the Virgin 
Islands and for leadership in Mexico.

5. The promotion of such a spirit of good will among the na­
tions as will tend to bring peace upon earth.

NOTE It is suggested th a t these topics of prayer be used a t Dio­
cesan Executive and Annual Meetings, a t least one regular branch 
meeting, and by the members in their private devotions.

B. Objectives in Work.
Let us

1. Support the Synod in its plans th a t the Second Province pro­
vide the priorities for the Missionary D istrict of Porto Rico, 
and in other ways support the work thei'e.

2. Support the work in the Province of Miss M artha Bullitt 
w ith the students in women’s colleges.
(By informing ourselves and our branches, and by co-operat­
ing in new plans and carrying out as best we can any sug­
gestions she makes to us during the year).

25

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



3. F urther the Forw ard Program  of the Church.
(By keeping our branches informed about the Forw ard Pro­
gram in the Province, in the Diocese, and w hat our particular 
parish is doing, or how it stands).
By the co-operation on the p art of the Diocesan W. A. 
Boards w ith other Diocesan plans.
By the co-operation of each parish branch w ith parish plans. 

Provincial Objectives.
4. Foster the sp irit of Fellowship and good will in the Province. 

By giving delegates to Synod a chance to speak of the Pro­
vincial meeting.
By Diocesan officers attending meetings in other Dioceses. 
By knowing each other’s work, through the Year books, cor­
respondence, etc.
By attending Provincial summer schools.
By joining in our fellowship of prayer and work as outlined 
above.

REPORT OF EDUCATIONAL WORK
W hen the report of 1923-24 is compared with th a t of 1924-25, a 

small increase in classes is apparent. But behind th a t increase is a 
deep and newly awakened in terest in the so-called Study W ork of the 
Church. More parishes are convinced of the need and advantage of 
Discussion Groups. An informal drawing together to ask and answer 
questions and become better acquainted not only w ith the Church Pro­
gram, but with each other. Then there is a better Diocesan under­
standing of the need for all parishes to follow the Study Books and 
Program s (sometimes simplified to suit individual needs) selected for 
us by our Educational Secretary a t the Missions House.

The whole program  of the Church depends upon us individually, as 
parishes to interpret, im part and help all to w ant to learn and love 
to discuss together the work, prayers and gifts included therein.

Isn’t  it a  rare  privilege to be one of those leaders who will help 
im part this knowledge? Let us all endeavor to develop the in terest in 
th a t privilege.

Prayer groups......................................................................  5
Corporate Communions.....................................................95
Quiet days..................................................   17
Educational work in parishes....................................  77
Discussion classes...............................................................27
Program  m eetings.........................................  82
Normal c lasses......................................   3
Delegates to summer conferences................................17
New leaders developed..................................................... 9
New parishes undertaking educational w o r k . . . . . .  11
F irs t D istric t..........................................................10 classes
Second D istric t.......................................................33 classes
Third D istric t.........................................................37 classes
Fourth D istric t......................................................29 classes
F ifth  D istric t.......................   0 classes

109 classes
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SUMMARY OF PAROCHIAL REPORTS
FIRST DISTRICT

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank
Offering

Specials Box
Work

Social Service

Total
Parish

Com­
munity

Adams, Em m anuel........................................... $ 10.00 $ 23.78 $ 5.00 $ 53.88 $ 297.55 $ 12.72 $ 402.93
Antwerp, St. P a u l ’s ......................................................... 10.00 7.25 340.49 8.95 366.69
B r o w n  vi lie, St. P a u l ’s .................................... 2.00 4.00 2.00 36.84 192.43 237.27
Cape Vincent, St. John’s .............................. 12.00 54.65 4.00 62.98 9.00 10.75 153.38
Carthage, G race................................................ 35.00 40.00 30.00 56.50 500.00 661.50
C h a m p io n ,  St. J o h n ’s .  . . . 6.21 15.00 52.96 74.17
Clayton, C hrist.................................................. 15.00 27.00 25.00 117.25 194.35 25.00 403.60
Constableville, St. Paul’s .............................. 3.00 5.44 2.00 56.73 204.87 5.44 277.48
Copenhagen, G race.......................................... 4.00 27.50 18.00 60.03 186.50 5.00 301.03
Dexter', All Saints’.............. ............................ 2.00 9.41 10.75 1,124.75 37.00 1,183.91
Ellisburgh, C h r i s t ..................................................... 4.00 18.00 15.00 37.00
Evans Mills, St. Andrew’s ........................... 10.00 11.81 14.07 144.62 3.00 183.50
Great Bend, T rin ity ........................................ 7.00 9.50 5.00 10.33 239.25 271.08
G re ig ................................................................... 1.00 1.00
LaFargeville, St. Paul’s ............................... 11.48 3.00 10.50 2.08 27.06
Lowville, T rin ity .............................................. 30.00 93.20 131.09 50.00 1,534.41 1,838.70
Lvons Palls, St. M argaret’s C -n i ld .............. 2.00 5.00 22.40 106.00 Ì35.40
Pierrepont Manor, Z ion................................ 12.00 33.00 •5.00 24.05 18.15 5.75 97.95
P ort Leyden, St. M ark’s .............................. 30.65 5.00 61.85 97.50
Redwood, St. P eter’s ....................................... 12.00 21.90 95.00 83.00 211.90
Sacket’s Harbor, C hrist................................ 12.00 12.57 5.00 90.80 240.00 360.37
Theresa, St. Jam es’........................................ 10.00 17.50 5.00 35.00 170.65 238.15
W atertown, R e d ee m er.................................. 10.00 48.68 6.00 36.35 774.03 30.00 905.06
W atertown, St. Paul’s ................................ ... 85.00 404.67 30.00 308.70 313.49 15.00 1,156.86
W atertown, Trinity ....................................... 187.50 2,055.94 261.00 382.12 143.50 78.28 3,108.34
Loose Offerings................................................ 13.39 13.39

$ 375.00 $2,987.54 $ 286.00 $2,369.76 $6,870.00 $ 238.97 $13,127.27
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SECOND DISTRICT

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank
Offering

Specials Box
W ork

Social Service

Total
Parish

Com­
munity

$ 10.00 $ .......... $ .......... $ 10.00 $ .......... $ .......... $ 20.00
15.00 3.00 5.00 22.00 45.00
10.00 2.00 12.00
12.00 61.06 20.00 111.54 19.75 224.35

6.00 6.00
2.70 33.20 35.90
3.00 75.00 78.00

10.00 66.00 32.36 146.30 400.00 654.66
16.00 41.04 6.00 120.00 3.00 186.04
40.00 85.38 10.00 23.40 10.00 168.78

Paris Hill St Paul’s . . 1.00 6.83 36.80 44.63
160.00 87.15 185.00 302.14 13.00 747.29

10.00 56.00 138.28 204.28
90.00 216.00 25.00 382.27 713.27

200.00 389.32 20.00 640.65 1,249.97
40.00 33.00 5.00 105.00 176.31 359.31
34.00 103.28 15.00 156.10 63.40 371.78
15.00 39.28 5.00 54.18 113.46

Utica., T r in i ty .................................................. 25.00 83.50 10.00 102.45 657.00 877.95
Wa.t.fvrvillfi, (Trace.............................................. 40.00 186.42 10.00 159.93 47.40 443.75

15.00 62.96 5.00 22.22 262.50 367.68
D istric t................................................................ 13.00 313.00 70.99 396.99

$ 767.70 $1,270.32 $ 668.36 $2,754.59 $1,787.64 $ 3.00 $ 7,251.61

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



THIRD DISTRICT

toto

Place and Parish

Afton, St. Ann’s .................................. ............
Bainbridge, St. P eter’s ...................................
Binghamton, Christ ...................................
Binghamton, Good Shepherd......................
Binghamton, Trinity M emorial..................
Candor, St. M ark’s ...........................................
Elmira, Emmanuel ...................... ..................
Elmira, G ra c e ..................................................
Elmira, T rinity ...............................................
Endicott, St. Paul’s ........ ................................
Greene, Zion.............. .......................................
Guilford, C hrist.................... ...........................
Harpursville, St. Luke’s ...............................
Johnson City, All Saints’...............................
McDonough, Calvary.......................................
New Berlin, St. Andrew’s . . . - ......................
Norwich, Em m anuel..................................... .
Owego, St. Paul’s .......... ..........................
Oxford, St. Paul’s . ........................................
Sherburne, C hrist......................................... ..
Smithville Flats, Bishop H untington Mem.
South New Berlin, St. Mathew’s ................
Van Etten, St. Thomas’................................
Waver'ly, G ra ce . ...............................................
Windsor, Zion...................................................

Pledges

$ 12.00
25.00
88.00 
20.00

5.00
15.00

’ 55.ÓÓ
58.00
20.00
52.00
21.00

7.00 
20.00

5.00
24.00
35.00
73.00
10.00 
12.00
5.00
5.00

’ 10.00
6.00

$ 578.00

United
Thank
Offering

39.42
36.50

134.22
51.45
73.97
32.96

9.45
213.31

52.80
16.64
66.52
15.93

’ 42.55 
16.04 
47.00 
94.69 
80.30 
64.26 
5.75 
7.00 

10.54

18.66

$1,104.68

Specials

15.00

5.00
15.00 

210.00
41.00

50.00
72.00

5.00
10.00 
15.00

11.00
15.55

130.00

10.00

1.00

777.55

Box
Work

100.00
133.45
343.21
173.76
325.25

95.00 
33.41

785.34
536.29
45.00 

187.48
78.15
21.00 
36.63 
37.60

154.61
320.07
195.00
129.60

50.50
37.00
55.00 
2.60

96.00 

5,698.33

Social Service

Parish

71.04
176.27
23.00

25.00
125.00
200.00 
47.73

362.34

133.23

322.64

390.02

$1,877.27

Com­
munity

Total

1.00

25.50

10.ÒÒ

36.50

166.42
265.99
746.70
283.21
615.22 
183.96
42.86

1,103.65
744.09
211.64
516.00
177.81
28.00

461.52
58.64

369.84
465.31
478.30
203.86
78.25
49.00

418.68
2.60

410.02121.66
8,072.33
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FOURTH DISTRICT

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank
Offering

Specials Box
Work

Social Service

Total
Parish

Com­
munity

Baldwinsville, G race. . . . . . ............................ $ 25 .0 0 $ 4 2 .0 4 $ 5 .00 $ 56 .7 0 $ 40 .0 0 $ 11.00 $ 1 7 9 .7 4
G an a.st.nt.a., T r in it .v ........................................................ 20 .0 0 22 .5 1 15 .00 3 6 .1 1 1.50 95 .1 2
Cazenovia, St. P ete r’s .................................... 7 4 .0 0 2 6 2 .0 0 40 .0 0 11 6 .7 5 26 5 .5 0 13 2 .0 0 890 .25

5 .00 5.00
47 .0 0 61 .50 20 .0 0 12 8 .5 0
10 .00 26 .4 2 5 .00 60 .50 2 9 8 .6 1 4 0 0 .5 3
10 .00 26 .6 3 35 .0 0 17 2 .0 0 20 .0 0 2 6 3 .6 3
19 .00 16 .40 65 .00 10 0 .4 0
45 .0 0 48 .7 7 5 .00 98 .77
10 .0 0 12 .76 1 .00 2 3 9 .3 6 26 3 .1 2
12 .00 6.15 15 .23 33 .3 8
18 .00 32 .3 5 2 .00 89 .85 1 42 .20

Manlius, C hrist...................... .......................... 15 .00 73 .00 25 .00 35 .00 ‘435 .75 45 .00 628 .75
14 .00 11 .80 69 .11 30 .00 124 .91
60 .00 29 .60 120 .50 316 .4 7 44 .00 570 .57
10 .00 9 .00 31 .70 50 .70

7 .00 28 .00 5 .00 65 .80 105 .80
Onondaga Castle, Good Shepherd............. 3 .00 4 .50 3 .50 6 .00 126 .00 6 .30 14 9 .3 0
Oswego, Christ ............................................... 82 .0 0 2 4 5 .0 0 30 .0 0 24 2 .0 0 98 4 .0 0 24 .0 0 1 ,6 0 7 .0 0

35 .0 0 94 .45 20 .0 0 3 3 0 .7 3 4 8 0 .1 8
12 .00 14 .96 2 .00 84 .55 11 3 .5 1

P u la s k i ,  S t . .T am os’ ..................................................... 15 .0 0 15 .00 2 .00 18 .00 50 .0 0
S k a n e a .t e le s ,  S t .  .Ta.m es’ ........................................... 77 .0 0 96 .2 1 51 .0 0 2 6 1 .5 7 48 5 .7 8
S y r a .e u se , A ll Sa .in t.s’ ................................................... 87 .00 10 0 .0 0 18 .00 13 5 .9 8 45 .3 0 38 6 .2 8
S y r a .e u se , C a .lv a .r y ....................................................... 58 .0 0 57 .3 6 16 8 .0 0 16 8 .0 0 1 .00 4 5 2 .3 6
Syracuse, Grace ............................................ 80 .0 0 1 63 .75 56 .0 0 2 4 3 .3 0 1 .00 5 4 4 .0 5

12 .00 4 6 .4 2 8 .90 35 .0 0 1 .00 1 0 3 .3 2
11.00 10 .85 4 .00 ' 25 .8 5

Syracuse, St. M ark’s .................................... 7 2 .0 0 65 .8 4 10 .1 0 2 1 2 .5 2 42 .0 0 9 .00 4 1 1 .4 6
Syracuse, St. Paul’s ................................. 3 0 0 .0 0 50 2 .0 0 80 .00 31 3 .6 9 15 2 .0 0 27 .0 0 1 ,3 7 4 .6 9
S y r a .e u se , S t .  P h i l ip ’s  ............................................. 12 .00 44 .00 67 .4 0 55 .0 4 1 50 .35 3 2 8 .7 9
Syracuse, Church of the Saviour'.............. 52 .0 0 11 7 .0 0 43 .0 0 24 6 .8 5 156 .85 1 15 .00 7 3 0 .7 0
Syracuse, T rinity  ........................................... 86 .0 0 2 8 5 .9 1 15 3 .5 0 42 6 .2 3 92 .00 14 .0 0 1 ,0 5 7 .6 4
W a r n e r s ,  S t .  P a .n l’s .................................................... 14 .00 7 .50 52 .00 7 3 .5 0
D i s t r i c t . ................................................................................... 2 .00 1 .00 18 3 .4 0 1 7 6 .8 8 3 6 3 .2 8

$ 1 ,4 1 1 .0 0 $ 2 ,5 8 0 .6 8 $ 8 9 4 .9 0 $ 4 ,2 1 9 .7 3 $ 3 ,2 6 1 .5 3 $ 4 9 7 .1 0 $ 1 2 ,8 6 4 .9 4
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FIFTH DISTRICT

United
Social Service

Place and Parish

Auburn, St. John’s ........
Auburn, St. P ete r’s -----
Aurora, St. Paul’s ..........
Groton, St. A m brose----
Ithaca, St. John’s ............
McLean, Z ion..................
Moravia, St. M atthew’s. 
Romulus, St. Stephen’s. 
Seneca Palls, T r in ity ...  
Slaterville, St. Thomas’. 
Trum ansburg, Epiphany 
W aterloo, St. Paul’s . . . .  
W illard, C hrist................

Pledges Thank
Offering

Specials Box
Work Parish

Com­
munity

Total

32.00 
110.00

10.00
5.00 

110.00
1.75

16.00
12.00
32.00

5.00
10.00
24.00
14.00

$ 381.75

$ 34.28
142.09 
240.30 

10.04 
260.00 

3.35 
26.79 
16.57 
62.29

10.00
48.00
11.05

$ 869.76

$ 15.00
5.00

5.00

11.00
3.10

11.00

$ 414.85

$ 54.35
116.13 

21.25 
85.83 

660.68

71.41
142.38
100.47

102.42

$1,780.40

$ 22.05
489.70 

8.90

114.00

37.59

73.40
480.00

5.00

$1,230.64

$ 5.00
60.70 
70.00

345.25

46.50

20.32
50.00

$597.77

$ 162.68 
923.62 
350.45 
100.87 

1,494.93 
5.10 

125.20 
258.14 
205.76 

98.72 
550.00 
179.42 

25.05

$ 5,275.17
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SUMMARY OF DISTRICTS

United
Thank

Offering

Social Service

Pledges Specials Box
Work Parish

Com­
munity

Total

First D istric t............ ..............................
Second D istric t.............................. .................
Third D istric t........................ ..........................
Fourth D is tr ic t. ...............................................
Fifth D is tr ic t. ..............................................

$ 375.00 
767.70 
578.00 

1,411.00 
381.75

$2,987.54
1,270.32
1.104.68
2.580.68 

869.76

$ 286.00 
668.36 
777.55 
894.90 
414.85

$ 2,369.76 
2,754.59 
3,698.33 
4,219.73 
1,780.40

$ 6,870.00
1.787.64 
1,877.27 
3,261.53
1.230.64

$ 238.97 
3.00 

36.50 
497.10 
597.77

$13,127.27
7,251.61
8,072.33

12,864.94
5,275.17

T o ta l................ ............................... $3,513.45 $8,812.98 $3,041.66 $14,822.81 $15,027.08 $1,373.34 $46,591.32

P le d g e s ........ ..............r . .  I ............; ............................i . . .$ 3,513.45
United Thank Offering............ ......................................  8,812.98
S p ec ia ls ...................................    3,041.66
Box W o rk . ..............................       14,822.81
Parish  ...............................................................    15,027.08
Community ........................ ......................: ...................... 1,373.34

Total $46,591.32
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